

No. 03-1237

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK KGAA,

Petitioner,

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. AND THE BURNHAM
INSTITUTE,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*, Benitec Australia Ltd. in Support of
Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. and The Burnham Institute

Of Counsel:

ERIC A. KUWANA

Counsel of Record

SARAH J. BRASHEARS, ESQ.

MARC R. LABGOLD, PH.D.

VP, Intellectual Property

KEVIN M. BELL

Benitec, Inc.

PATTON BOGGS LLP

2375 Garcia Avenue

2550 M Street, NW

Mountain View, CA 94043

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 457-6000

*Attorneys for Benitec
Australia Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

IDENTIFYING, CHARACTERIZING, AND
DEVELOPING NEW DRUGS THE FDA
REGULATES DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
ACTIVITY ENTITLED TO THE SAFE HARBOR
OF SECTION 271(e)(1)..... 4

 A. The safe harbor of Section 271(e)(1) is
 not a subjective right to infringe;
 limitations are imposed consistent
 with the reasons for the safe harbor
 and to protect patentees..... 4

 B. Infringement to identify and develop
 new drugs is not *de minimis*, interferes
 substantially and selectively with the
 rights of certain patentees, undermines
 fundamental principles of the patent
 system, and contradicts international
 patent agreements..... 9

 C. After-the-fact use of some information
 generated when identifying and
 developing the handful of new drugs
 submitted to the FDA for approval
 does not negate the actual purpose of
 the activity nor justify placing the

	activity in the safe harbor of Section 271(e)(1).....	12
D.	New drug makers can generate the same information for FDA approval without infringement to research, identify and develop new drugs.	14
	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	4
<i>Fiers v. Revel</i> , 984 F.2d 1164 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA</i> , 331 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	3, 10, 15, 16
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804).....	11
<i>Roche Products, Inc. v. Bolar Pharmaceutical Co., Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	4, 5

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	11
-------------------------------------	----

TREATIES

General Agreement on Trade and Tariffs, Oct. 30, 1947, 61 Stat. A-11, T.I.A.S. 1700, 55 U.N.T.S. 194	11
The Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15. 1994, 33 I.L.M. 81	11
The Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15. 1994, 33 I.L.M. 81, art. 27(1).....	11

STATUTES and REGULATIONS

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1)..... *passim*
35 U.S.C. § 284..... 9
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(2)..... 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(2)(i)..... 15

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) 1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Canada-Patent Protection of Pharmaceutical
Products, 2000 WL 301021, Doc.
WT/DS114/R (Mar. 17, 2000) 12
C.P. Adams and V.V. Brantner, FTC 2003 White
Paper: *New Drug Development: Estimating
Entry from Human Clinical Trials* 6
